RESOLUTION NO. 392

OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, TO MAKE CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS ON HIGHLAND A VENUE IN SAID CITY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, California, are doing certain work on a public highway extending Northerly from Highland Avenue from the Northerly boundary of the City of Chula Vista, California; and

WHEREAS, It is practicable and convenient for the said County in conjunction with the aforesaid work to properly oil the shoulders on Highland Avenue within the limits of said City; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of said County have seen the fitness of doing said work in said City and have indicated their desire and willingness to perform said work within said City at no expense to the said City,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHUIA VISTA, CALIFORNIA,

THAT the County of San Diego, California, acting by and through its Board of Supervisors, be and it is hereby authorized to properly oil the shoulders on Highland Avenue for a distance of four hundred (400) feet more or less southward from the northerly line of the City limits of said City on said Avenue at no cost nor expense to said City; and the City shall hold the said County of San Diego, California, harmless against any damage that might result to said County by reason of such work, provided the said County be not insured against claims arising from any such damage, and provided, further, that the said City shall not be liable for any claims for workmen's compensation as a result of said work by said County unless said City's workmen's compensation insurance shall cover the same.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this <u>5th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1935, by the following vote, to-wit:-

AYES:	COUNC ILMEN	Brown, Boltz, Rife, Howe,
	_	Lyons.
na y s:	COUNCILMEN	None.
	_	
ABSENT:	COUNCILMEN	None.

Attest:

City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California.

Mayor of the City of Chula Vista, California.

> 434 24